FEATURES
DESCRIPTION/ORDERING INFORMATION
DGG, DGV, OR DL PACKAGE
(TOP VIEW)
1
2
3

used as two 8-bit transceivers or one 16-bit
transceiver.
ORDERING INFORMATION
TA PACKAGE (1) ORDERABLE PART NUMBER TOP-SIDE MARKING
Tube SN74LVCH16652ADL
SSOP – DL LVCH16652A
Tape and reel SN74LVCH16652ADLR
–40°C to 85°C
TSSOP – DGG Tape and reel SN74LVCH16652ADGGR LVCH16652A
TVSOP – DGV Tape and reel SN74LVCH16652ADGVR LDH652A
(1) Package drawings, standard packing quantities, thermal data, symbolization, and PCB design guidelines are available at
Please be aware that an important notice concerning availability, standard warranty, and use in critical applications of Texas
Instruments semiconductor products and disclaimers thereto appears at the end of this data sheet.
Widebus is a trademark of Texas Instruments.
PRODUCTION DATA information is current as of publication date. Copyright © 1993–2005, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Products conform to specifications per the terms of the Texas
Instruments standard warranty. Production processing does not
necessarily include testing of all parameters.
DESCRIPTION/ORDERING INFORMATION (CONTINUED)
SN74LVCH16652A
16-BIT BUS TRANSCEIVER AND REGISTER
WITH 3-STATE OUTPUTS
SCAS319I–NOVEMBER 1993–REVISED MARCH 2005
Complementary output-enable (OEAB and OEBA) inputs control the transceiver functions. Select-control (SAB
and SBA) inputs select whether real-time or stored data is transferred. A low input level selects real-time data,
and a high input level selects stored data. The circuitry used for select control eliminates the typical decoding
glitch that occurs in a multiplexer during the transition between stored and real-time data. Figure 1 illustrates the
four fundamental bus-management functions that can be performed with the SN74LVCH16652A.
Data on the A or B bus, or both, can be stored in the internal D flip-flops by low-to-high transitions at the
appropriate clock (CLKAB or CLKBA) inputs, regardless of the levels on the select-control or output-enable
inputs. When SAB and SBA are in the real-time transfer mode, it also is possible to store data without using the
internal D-type flip-flops by simultaneously enabling OEAB and OEBA. In this configuration, each output